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A. Results for announcement to the market 

 

 

Change from prior 
corresponding 

period 

Financial year 
ended 

 30 June 2013   
($’000) 

Financial year 
ended  

30 June 2012 
($’000) 

Income from ordinary activities Down 47% 3,470 6,507 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to unitholders Down 52% 2,341 4,849 

Net profit for the period attributable to unitholders Down 52% 2,341 4,849 

Net cashflows from operating activities Down 30%                     5,643                    8,108 

 
Refer to Section B for commentary on the results. 
 

  

Financial year 
ended 

 30 June 2013   

Financial year 
ended  

30 June 2012 

September quarter cash distribution cents per unit (cpu)  39.00 3.75 

Record date to determine entitlements to distribution  28 September 2012 30 September 2011 

Payment date for distribution  26 October 2012 11 November 2011 

Price of units issued under HHY’s distribution reinvestment plan(1) (DRP) ($) 
 n/a n/a 

December quarter cash distribution (cpu)  1.75 3.75 

Record date to determine entitlements to distribution  31 December 2012 30 December 2011 

Payment date for distribution  8 February 2013 9 February 2012 

Price of units issued under HHY’s DRP(1) ($)  n/a n/a 

March quarter cash distribution (cpu)  37.50 3.75 

Record date to determine entitlements to distribution  28 March 2013 30 March 2012 

Payment date for distribution  10 May 2013 10 May 2012 

Price of units issued under HHY’s DRP(1) ($) 
 n/a n/a 

June quarter cash distribution (cpu)  18.10 3.75 

Record date to determine entitlements to distribution  28 June 2013 29 June 2012 

Payment date for distribution  23 August 2013 24 August 2012 

Price of units issued under HHY’s DRP(1) ($) 
 n/a n/a 

Total cash distributions for the year (cpu)  96.35 15.00 

Franking credits (cpu)  - - 

Total gross distributions for the year (cpu)  96.35 15.00 
(1) The DRP was suspended following the March 2011 distribution and remains suspended. 

 

  30 June 2013 30 June 2012 

Net Tangible Asset backing (NTA) per unit  $0.50 $1.44 
Closing price  $0.37 $1.23 
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B. Commentary on the results 

Overview 

During the financial year ended 30 June 2013, a total distribution of 96.35 cents per unit was made to 
investors, in line with HHY’s run-off strategy announced to the market in August 2012.  

During the financial year, HHY generated a net profit attributable to unitholders of $2.3 million (2.27 
cents per unit), which represented a decline in performance relative to the prior corresponding period. 
HHY generated less income than the previous corresponding period due to a smaller investment portfolio 
predominantly resulting from the repayment of HHY’s investments in the Arqiva and Envirowaste junior 
floating rate loans and the divestment of HHY’s interest in Heathrow’s ADI Finance 1 senior loan facility. 

In addition, interest from cash was also lower due to the large distributions of surplus cash during the 
September and March quarters and lower interest rates. Performance during the financial year was also 
affected by a negative revaluation of HHY’s interest in Hyne Timber from $77.10 to $37.50 per share. The 
decline was equivalent to a reduction of $4.2 million and the remaining investment is held at $3.9 million. 

HHY’s net cash flow from operating activities declined 30.4 percent to $5.6 million for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2013. The decline in cash flows is largely reflective of reduced interest income from 
investments due to the smaller investment portfolio following asset repayments and sales. Cash flow from 
operating activities was 5.47 cents per unit for the year to 30 June 2013, compared to 7.37 cents per unit 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012. There was no taxable income during the period due to realised 
losses arising from the repayment of foreign currency denominated loans. 

Key activity for the year 

Investment activity: 

• Divestment at par of HHY's investment in Heathrow's ADI Finance 1 Limited senior loan facility;  

• Repayment in full of HHY's investment in Arqiva's junior floating rate loan; 

• Repayment in full of HHY's investment in Envirowaste's junior floating rate loan;  

• Negative revaluation of HHY’s investment in Hyne Timber from $77.10 to $37.50 per share; and 

• Post 30 June 2013, divestment of HHY’s investment in I-Med's senior loan, equity and warrants, 
slightly in excess of current holding value. 

Distributions: 

• Distributions to unitholders of 96.35 cents per unit for the year ended 30 June 2013. 

Outlook: 

• HHY has been delivering on its run-off strategy and returning surplus cash to investors; 

• Looking ahead the divestment process is likely to be slower as HHY’s assets become concentrated 
in less liquid and underperforming assets; 

• Currently the longest duration debt investment in HHY is the underperforming Cory Environmental 
which matures in March 2016; 

• The manager will continue to explore options to exit its equity investment in Hyne Timber; 
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• HHY will focus on strategies to minimise costs and accelerate the run-off and wind-up of the fund 
including ongoing review of the benefits provided to investors of maintaining an ASX listing.  
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B. Commentary on the results continued 

HHY distributions 

Distributions paid to unitholders for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 of 96.35 cents cash per unit 
were in line with HHY’s strategy of returning all surplus cash to unitholders. During the financial year 
ended 30 June 2013, the following cash distributions were declared: 

• a distribution of $40,197,444 for the quarter ended 30 September 2012, equating to 39.00 cpu, 
paid on 26 October 2012;  

• a distribution of $1,803,731 for the quarter ended 31 December 2012, equating to 1.75 cpu, paid 
on 8 February 2013; 

• a distribution of $38,651,388 for the quarter ended 31 March 2013, equating to 37.50 cpu, paid on 
10 May 2013; and 

• a distribution of $18,655,737 for the quarter ended 30 June 2013, equating to 18.10 cpu, paid on 
23 August 2013. 

There were no franking credits generated for the year ended 30 June 2013. 

Distribution guidance 

As announced to the market in HHY’s 2012 financial year results, HHY will not be providing distribution 
guidance to investors during the run-off of the portfolio. All surplus cash including interest income, asset 
repayments and sales and cash reserves held to settle mark to market of hedges will be returned to 
investors in the respective quarterly distributions. 

Key drivers of portfolio earnings 

The level of recurring earnings generated by HHY’s portfolio is predominantly impacted by: 

• The level of Australian bank bill interest rates; 

- approximately 83.5 percent of the investment portfolio is floating rate which provides some 
protection in a rising interest rate environment; and 

• Interest and dividend income generated by HHY’s investment portfolio: 

- HHY’s investments typically generate interest income in excess of local interest rates; 
- principal and interest obligations are hedged against movements in foreign currency exchange 

rates and foreign interest rates; and 
- portfolio approach provides diversification benefits and reduces reliance on any single 

investment. 
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B. Commentary on the results continued 

Investment portfolio 

HHY’s investment portfolio is primarily comprised of debt securities with the objective of providing 
unitholders with a regular source of income. Historically the securities have been sourced from 
transactions associated with: 

• infrastructure and privatisation; 
• private equity; 
• acquisitions and financial restructures; and 
• other leveraged finance transactions. 

At 30 June 2013, HHY held four investments. The details of each investment are set out below: 

Investment Instrument Investment Amount(1) 
$’000 

Cory Environmental Junior Floating Rate Loan 11,918 
I-Med Group  Senior Term Loan, Ordinary Equity and Warrants 2,205 
Hyne Timber Ordinary Equity 3,941 
Maher Terminals Junior Floating Rate Loan 19,182 

Total  37,246 
(1) Includes mark-to-market of related derivative securities. 
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B. Commentary on the results continued 

Sources of return 

Returns to unitholders comprise periodic income in the form of interest and dividends, fee income and 
gains/losses on investments.  

Net profit attributable to unitholders for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 was derived as follows:  

Investment Interest  
& dividends 

$’000 

Realised & unrealised 
gains/(losses)(1) 

$’000 

Fee  
income 

$’000 
Total 

$’000 
Arqiva 886 (270) - 616 

Cory Environmental 968 (66) - 902 

EnviroWaste 1,575 445 - 2,020 

Heathrow 783 153 - 936 

Hyne Timber - (4,161) - (4,161) 

I-Med Group - - - - 

Maher Terminals 1,575 (90) - 1,485 

Security revenue 5,787 (3,989) - 1,798 

Cash and other 1,342 330 - 1,672 

Total revenue 7,129 (3,659) - 3,470 
Finance costs    - 
Other expenses(2)    (1,129) 

Net profit attributable to unitholders  2,341 
(1) Realised gains/(losses) on investments may occur due to mismatches in the maturity of underlying investments and the maturity of related 

derivative securities used for hedging purposes. Unrealised gains/(losses) occur upon the revaluation of foreign currency denominated investments 
and the mark-to market of related derivative securities used for hedging purposes and upon the revaluation of equity securities such as Hyne 
Timber. 

(2) Includes Responsible Entity management fees of $656,654 and income tax relating to Group entities of $24,377. 
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Summary & outlook  

Since the announcement of the change in strategy in the June 2012 annual results, HHY has been 
delivering on its run-off strategy and returning surplus cash to investors. As outlined in the investment 
activity section above, investments are being recovered through both repayments and divestment, where 
value can be achieved for investors.   

While HHY will continue to implement this strategy, it is expected that the process will be slower as the 
fund becomes concentrated in less liquid and underperforming assets and as the sale of assets at a price 
that offers value to investors becomes more challenging. 

Currently the longest duration debt investment in HHY is the underperforming Cory Environmental, which 
matures in March 2016. In addition, the Fund currently also has an equity portion in Hyne Timber with no 
fixed maturity. The manager will continue to explore options to exit this position.  

HHY will focus on strategies to minimise costs and accelerate the run-off and wind-up of the fund, 
including ongoing review of the benefits provided to investors of maintaining an ASX listing. During the 
run-off of HHY all surplus cash will be returned to investors through the scheduled quarterly distributions. 
This may result in an irregular distribution profile for the remainder of the life of HHY. 
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C. Financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013 
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Directors' Report

30 June 2013

Directors' Report

Hastings High Yield FundforResponsible EntityasHastings Funds Management LimitedThe directors of
('theHastings High Yield Fundofconsolidated financial statementspresent their report, together with the

30year endedand the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, theSchemeconsisting of theScheme'),
Group).(referred to hereafter as theJune 2013

Responsible Entity

27 058 693(ABNHastings Funds Management LimitedisHastings High Yield FundforResponsible EntityThe
registered office is Level 27, 35 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC, 3000.Entity'sResponsible388). The

Directors

or since the end of theyearduring theResponsible Entityof thedirectorsThe following persons held office as
and up to the date of this report:year

(Chairman)Alan Cameron
Andrew Day
James Evans
William Forde
Stephen Gibbs
James McDonald
Victoria Poole

Company secretaries

and up to the date of this report areyearin office during theResponsible EntityThe company secretaries of the
Jane Frawley and Jefferson Petch.

Principal activities

is to invest funds in accordance with its investment objectives andSchemeThe principal activity of the
guidelines as set out in the Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) issued on 14 February 2005 and in

Constitution.Scheme'saccordance with the provisions of the

market capitalisation and its net tangible assets, theScheme'sOn the basis of the ongoing gap between the
has resolved that the Group will not make any further investments and will return surplusResponsible Entity

cash to unitholders as part of an orderly run-off and wind down of investment activity. Specifically the Group:

• will not consider further investment;

• will look to exit existing investment positions; and

• will seek to return all surplus cash to unitholders including the proceeds from interest income, principal
repayments and sales of investments.

- nil).(2012yeardid not have any employees during theSchemeThe

year.during theSchemeThere has been no other change in the principal activities of the

Review and results of operations

Results

30year endedThe operating profit after income tax and before finance costs attributable to unitholders for the
- $4,849,000).(2012$2,341,000wasJune 2013

1
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Directors' Report

30 June 2013
(continued)

(continued)Review and results of operations

(continued)Results

Distributions

During the year ended 30 June 2013, four distributions were declared by the Group as follows:

• a distribution of $40,197,444 (39.00 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 30 September 2012 was paid on
26 October 2012 (2011 - $4,194,602 (3.75 cents per unit));

• a distribution of $1,803,731 (1.75 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 31 December 2012 was paid on 8
February 2013 (2011 - $4,159,343 (3.75 cents per unit));

• a distribution of $38,651,388 (37.50 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 31 March 2013 was paid on 10
May 2013 (2012 - $4,142,141 (3.75 cents per unit)); and

• a distribution of $18,655,737 (18.10 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 30 June 2013 was paid on 23
August 2013 (2012 - $3,882,038 (3.75 cents per unit)).

Business strategies and prospects

has resolved that the Group will not make any further investments and will returnResponsible EntityThe
surplus cash to unitholders as part of an orderly run-off and wind down of investment activity. Specifically the
Group:

• will not consider further investment;

• will look to exit existing investment positions; and

• will seek to return all surplus cash to unitholders including the proceeds from interest income, principal
repayments and sales of investments.

business strategies and its prospects forScheme’sIn the opinion of the directors, further information on the
and has accordinglySchemefuture financial years would be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the

been omitted.

Significant changes in state of affairs

thatGroupthere were no significant changes in the state of affairs of thedirectors,In the opinion of the
year.financialoccurred during the

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

On the 15 August 2013 the Group sold its investment holdings in I-Med, consisting of the Senior Facility D,
ordinary shares and warrant. The Group received total sales proceeds of $2,192,000 upon the sale of its
$2,182,000 investment, resulting in a realised asset gain of $10,000.

No other significant events have occurred since the end of the reporting period which would impact on the
as at 30 JuneConsolidated Statement of Financial Positiondisclosed in theGroupfinancial position of the

on that date.year endedfor theGroup2013 or on the results of the cash flows of the

Likely developments and expected results of operations

operations may be affected by a number of factors, including the performance ofGroup'sThe results of the
invests. Investment performance is not guaranteed and future returnsGroupinvestment markets in which the

may differ from past returns. As investment conditions change over time, past returns should not be used to
predict future returns.

has resolved that the Group will not make any further investments and will returnResponsible EntityThe
surplus cash to unitholders as part of an orderly run-off and wind down of investment activity.

2
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Directors' Report

30 June 2013
(continued)

Fees paid to and interests held in the Scheme by the Responsible Entity or its associates

are disclosed inyearproperty during theSchemeand its associates out ofResponsible EntityFees paid to the
statements.consolidated financialto the25and Note9Note8,Note

year.during theResponsible Entityof thedirectorsproperty to theGroupNo fees were paid out of

end of theor its associates as at theResponsible Entityheld by theGroupThe number of interests in the
statements.consolidated financialto the25are disclosed in Notereporting period

Interests in the Group

consolidatedto the21is disclosed in NoteyearThe movement in units on issue in the Scheme during the
statements.financial

Consolidated Statement of Financial PositionThe value of the Group's assets and liabilities is disclosed in the
statements.consolidated financialto the2and derived using the basis set out in Note

Indemnity and insurance of officers and auditors

in regards to insurance cover provided toGroupNo insurance premiums are paid for out of the assets of the
So long as the officersGroup.or the auditors of theHastings Funds Management Limitedeither the officers of

and the Law, theConstitutionScheme'sact in accordance with theHastings Funds Management Limitedof
against losses incurred while acting on behalf of theGroupofficers remain indemnified out of the assets of the

Group.are in no way indemnified out of the assets of theGroupThe auditors of theGroup.

Non-audit services

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for non-audit services provided by the auditor of the
its related practices and non-related audit firms:Scheme,

2013 2012

$ $

for:PricewaterhouseCoopers,Amounts paid or payable excluding GST, to

Agreed upon procedures - annual report 3,246 3,182

Accounting services 1,603 979

Total non-audit services 4,849 4,161

Environmental regulation

are not subject to any particular or significant environmental regulations under aGroupThe operations of the
Commonwealth, State or Territory law.

Rounding of amounts to the nearest thousand dollars

is an entity of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/100 (as amended) issued by ASIC relating to theGroupThe
have been rounded to theDirectors' ReportAmounts in theReport.Directors''rounding off' of amounts in the

nearest thousand dollars in accordance with that Class Order, unless otherwise indicated.

Auditor's independence declaration

Corporations Act 2001as required under section 307C of theAuditor's independence declarationA copy of the
5.is set out on page

3
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30 June 2013
(continued)

asHastings Funds Management LimitedofdirectorsThis report is made in accordance with a resolution of the
Fund.Hastings High YieldforResponsible Entity

Alan Cameron
Chairman
29 August 2013

4



PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
Freshwater Place, 2 Southbank Boulevard, SOUTHBANK VIC 3006, GPO Box 1331, MELBOURNE VIC 3001
T: 61 3 8603 1000, F: 61 3 8603 1999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the Directors of
Hastings Funds Management Limited, as the Responsible
Entity for Hastings High Yield Fund

As lead auditor for the audit of Hastings High Yield Fund for the year ended 30 June 2013, I declare
that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in
relation to the audit; and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of Hastings High Yield Fund and the entities it controlled during the
period.

Simon Gray Melbourne
Partner 29 August 2013
PricewaterhouseCoopers



Hastings High Yield Fund
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2013

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

2013 2012

Notes $'000 $'000

Income

Interest income 3 7,129 12,086

Net gain/(loss) - cash and cash equivalents 4 309 (370)

Net gain/(loss) - securities 5 (3,989) (5,227)

Net gain/(loss) - other 6 21 8

Other income 7 - 10

incomeTotal 3,470 6,507

Expenses

Responsible Entity management fees 8 657 985

Investment expenses (34) -

Legal costs - 33

Valuation fees 8 11

Audit fees 109 123

Tax fees 40 51

Unitholder and investor relations expenses 158 147

Finance costs 12 - 6

Other expenses 167 318

expensesTotal 1,105 1,674

Operating profit/(loss) before income tax and finance costs
attributable to unitholders 2,365 4,833

Income tax expense/(benefit) 11 24 (16)

before finance costs attributable toOperating profit/(loss)
unitholders

2,341 4,849

unitholdersattributable toFinance costs

Distributions to unitholders 13 (99,308) (16,378)

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders 96,967 11,529

Profit/(loss) for the year - -

Other comprehensive income

in foreign currency translation reserveMovement 21(c) (40) 39

Total other comprehensive income (40) 39

Other comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to unitholders 40 (39)

Total comprehensive income for the year - -

should be read in conjunction with theConsolidated Statement of Comprehensive IncomeThe above
accompanying notes.
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2013

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

2013 2012

Notes $'000 $'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14(b) 32,113 63,798

Receivables 15 438 930

Securities 16 37,246 87,970

Other assets 17 - 2

assetsTotal 69,797 152,700

Liabilities

Payables 18 18,855 4,266

Current tax liabilities 19 80 48

Deferred tax liabilities 20 - -

unitholders)(excluding net assets attributable toliabilitiesTotal 18,935 4,314

- (liability)unitholdersNet assets attributable to 50,862 148,386

Represented by:

Issued units 21(a) 200,702 201,219

Foreign currency translation reserve 21(c) 40 80

Undistributed (profit)/loss attributable to unitholders 21(d) (149,880) (52,913)

Total unitholders' interests 50,862 148,386

should be read in conjunction with the accompanyingConsolidated Statement of Financial PositionThe above
notes.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 30 June 2013

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

unitholders' interests arePresentation,Financial Instruments: Disclosure andIn accordance with AASB132
classified as a liability and accordingly the Group has no equity for financial statement purposes.

should be read in conjunction with the accompanyingConsolidated Statement of Changes in EquityThe above
notes.

8



Hastings High Yield Fund
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2013

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

2013 2012

Notes $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received 6,979 9,816

Other income received - 42

Operating expenses paid (1,338) (1,698)

Finance costs paid - (10)

Income tax paid 2 (42)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 14(a) 5,643 8,108

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from unlisted loan security repayments 34,698 32,735

Proceeds from sale of unlisted securities 11,472 -

Proceeds from settlement of derivative securities 2,557 4,789

Payments upon settlement of derivative securities (1,356) -

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 47,371 37,524

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment for buy-back of issued units (505) (10,534)

Payment for buy-back transaction costs (12) (227)

Distributions paid (84,535) (16,642)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities (85,052) (27,403)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (32,038) 18,229

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 63,798 45,933

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 353 (364)

yearCash and cash equivalents at the end of the 14(b) 32,113 63,798

should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.Consolidated Statement of Cash FlowsThe above

9



Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended

1 General information

Hastings High Yield Fund (the Scheme) was established in Australia under a Constitution dated 19 January
2005 (as amended), with Hastings Funds Management Limited (Hastings) as the Responsible Entity of the
Scheme.

On 31 July 2007, HHY International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd (the Company) was incorporated in Australia as a
company limited by shares. It has been 100% owned since its date of incorporation by the Scheme.

On 13 September 2007, HHY Luxembourg S.à r.l was incorporated in Luxembourg as a company limited by
shares. It has been 100% owned since its date of incorporation by the Company. The Company and HHY
Luxembourg S.à r.l were established for the purpose of holding the Scheme’s European based investments.

The diagram below details the structure of the Scheme and its subsidiaries (the Group):

The Responsible Entity for Hastings High Yield Fund is Hastings Funds Management Limited (ABN 27 058 693
388). The Responsible Entity's registered office is Level 27, 35 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000.

10



Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

are setconsolidated financial statementsThe principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the reporting periods presented, unless
otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared inconsolidated financial statementsThe
accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards (including Interpretations), the Corporations Act 2001

Constitution.Scheme'sand the

also comply with International Financial ReportingGroupof theconsolidated financial statementsThe
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except where otherwiseconsolidated financial statementsThe
stated.

is presented on a liquidity basis. Assets and liabilities areConsolidated Statement of Financial PositionThe
presented in decreasing order of liquidity and do not distinguish between current and non-current.

and presentation currency of the Group is Australian Dollars.SchemeThe functional currency of the

were authorised for issue30 June 2013year endedfor theGroupof theconsolidated financial statementsThe
ResponsibleThe directors of theResponsible Entityin accordance with a resolution of the directors of the

statements.consolidated financialhave the power to amend and reissue theEntity

(b) Basis of consolidation

Schemeincorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of theconsolidated financial statementsThe
and itsSchemethen ended. Theyearand the results of all subsidiaries for the30 June 2013as at('scheme')

or the consolidated entity.Groupsubsidiaries together are referred to in this financial report as the

has the power toSchemeSubsidiaries are all those entities (including special purpose entities) over which the
govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of
the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible

controls another entity.Groupare considered when assessing whether the

They areGroup.Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the
de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

All transactions (including gains and losses) and balances between entities in the consolidated group are
eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated, unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment
of the asset transferred.

of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as theconsolidated financial statementsThe
using consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilarScheme,

accounting policies that may exist.

11



Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(c) Parent entity financial information

has been prepared on the same26disclosed in NoteScheme,theScheme,The financial information for the
except as set out below.statements,consolidated financialbasis as the

(i) Investments in subsidiaries

Scheme.of theconsolidated financial statementsInvestments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the

(ii) Income tax

Schemeis not subject to income tax provided the taxable income of theSchemeUnder current legislation, the
is fully distributed either by way of cash or reinvestment (i.e. unitholders are presently entitled to the income of

Scheme).the

(d) New accounting standards and interpretations

30 JuneCertain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for
assessment of the impact of these new standards (to the extent relevantdirectors'reporting periods. The2013

and interpretations is set out below:Group)to the

(i) Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arisingAASB 2009-11Instruments,FinancialAASB 9
Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9and AASB 2010-7from AASB 9

(effective from 1 January 2015)

(AASB 9) addresses the classification and measurement of financial assetsFinancial InstrumentsAASB 9
and financial liabilities.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments requires all financial assets to be:

• classified on the basis of the entity’s business model for managing its financial assets and the
contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset;

• initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or
loss, particular transaction costs; and

• subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value.

The requirements for derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities under AASB 9 remain the
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.same as those of AASB 139

is yet to fully assess the impact ofGroupwill apply the new standard from 1 July 2015. TheGroupThe
applying the new standard as it has not yet been fully issued.

has not yet decided when to adopt AASB 9. Management does not expect this will have aGroupThe
does not hold any available-for-saleGroupfinancial statements as theGroup’ssignificant impact on the

investments.

(ii) Amendments to Australian Accounting StandardsAASB 2011-8Fair Value Measurement andAASB 13
(effective 1 January 2013)arising from AASB 13

AASB 13 was released in September 2011. It explains how to measure fair value and aims to enhance fair
has yet to determine which, if any, of its current measurement techniquesSchemevalue disclosures. The

will have to change as a result of the new guidance. It is therefore not possible to state the impact, if any,
of the new rules on any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements. However, application of the
new standard will impact the type of information disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The

does not intend to adopt the new standard before its operative date, which means that it would beScheme
first applied in the annual reporting period ending 30 June 2014.
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(d) (continued)New accounting standards and interpretations

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that are expected to have a material impact on the
in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.Group

(e) Significant accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions

accounting policies management continually evaluates estimates, judgements andGroup'sIn applying the
assumptions based on experience and other factors including expectations of future events that may have an
impact on the entity. All estimates, judgements and assumptions made are believed to be reasonable based on
the most current set of circumstances available to management. Actual results may differ from the estimates,
judgements and assumptions.

Global capital markets continue to be volatile. The fair values of unlisted equity securities have been adjusted
In assessing the appropriateness of carryingperiod.end of the reportingto reflect market conditions at the

has considered marketResponsible Entityvalues of unlisted debt securities carried at amortised cost, the
While the fair value of unlisted equity securities represent theperiod.end of the reportingconditions at the

if the unlisted equity securities were toperiod,end of the reportingbest estimates at theEntity'sResponsible
period.end of the reportingbe sold, the price achieved may differ from the carrying values recorded at the

Significant estimates, judgements and assumptions are outlined below:

Valuation of derivative securities

Derivative securities comprise cross currency swap contracts, forward foreign exchange contracts and
warrants.

The fair value of derivative securities is determined by discounting projected cash flows under the derivative
contract to their present value using a pre tax, risk adjusted discount rate. Where applicable, foreign currency
discounted cash flows are translated back to the local currency using the spot foreign exchange rate.

$691,000).(2012-was $(3,141,000)30 June 2013atGroupThe fair value of derivative securities held by the

2(i).Further information in relation to derivative securities is provided in Note

Carrying value of unlisted debt securities

unlisted debt securities are measured at amortised costFinancial InstrumentsIn accordance with AASB 9
using the effective interest method, less any allowance for impairment.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium arising upon the acquisition of
unlisted debt securities.

2(i).For details in relation to unlisted debt securities refer to Note

- $78,352,000).(2012was $35,621,00030 June 2013The amortised cost of unlisted debt securities as at

$nil).-(2012$nilThe impairment allowance carried in connection with unlisted debt securities was

Valuation of unlisted equity securities

The fair value of the I-Med (DCA Group) ordinary shares as at 30 June 2013 was determined by the
Responsible Entity primarily through a capitalisation of earnings approach. These determinations were based
on the best available information at the end of the reporting period. The Responsible Entity reassesses the fair
value of unlisted equity securities as new information becomes available.
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(e) (continued)Significant accounting estimates, judgements and assumptions

The capitalisation of earnings methodology involves capitalising the earnings of a business at a multiple that
reflects the risks of the business and the stream of income that it generates. The application involves an
estimation of earnings for the business having regard to historical and forecast operating results, non recurring
items of income and expenditure and known factors likely to impact on operating performance. In relation to the
application of an appropriate multiple, considerations will include the market rating of comparable unlisted
equity securities, the extent and nature of competition, the time period of earnings used, the quality of earnings,
growth prospects and relative business risk. Upon disposal there may be potential capital gains tax implications
for the Group or unitholder depending on the structure of any disposal.

The fair value of the Hyne & Son Pty Ltd ordinary shares as at 30 June 2013 reflects the fair value of the
ordinary shares as determined by the Responsible Entity. On 14 December 2012, the fair value of the Hyne &
Son Pty Ltd ordinary shares was determined by an appropriately qualified independent valuer, KPMG
Corporate Finance (KPMG). Further information has been made available to the Responsible Entity since the
14 December 2012 independent valuation date which has resulted in a reassessment of the fair value of the
Hyne & Son Pty Ltd ordinary shares by the Responsible Entity at 30 June 2013.

KPMG has applied a capitalisation of earnings methodology in determining the fair value of Hyne and Son.
KPMG’s earnings based approach estimates a sustainable level of future earnings for a business
(‘maintainable earnings’) and applies an appropriate multiple to those earnings, capitalising them into a value
for the business. The earnings bases to which a multiple is commonly applied include Revenue, earnings
before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA), earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) and profit
after tax (PAT).

With regard to the multiples applied by KPMG in its earnings based valuation, they are generally based on data
from listed companies and recent transactions in a comparable sector, but with appropriate adjustment after
consideration has been given to the specific characteristics of the business being valued. The multiples derived
for comparable quoted companies are generally based on share prices reflective of the trades of small parcels
of shares. As such, they generally reflect multiples based on the prices at which portfolio interests change
hands. That is, there is no premium for control incorporated within such pricing. They may also be impacted by
illiquidity in trading of the particular stock. Accordingly, when valuing a business en bloc (100 percent) KPMG
also references the multiples achieved in recent mergers and acquisitions, where a control premium and
breadth of purchaser interest is reflected.

-(2012was $4,766,00030 June 2013atGroupThe fair value of unlisted equity securities held by the
$8,927,000).

which outlines the accounting2(i)Further details in relation to unlisted equity securities are provided in Note
treatment and approach to establishing fair value and its dependency on such estimates.

(f) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

are measured using the currency of the primaryconsolidated financial statementsItems included in the
and its subsidiaries operates (''the functional currency''). TheSchemeeconomic environment in which the

functional andScheme'sare presented in Australian Dollars, which is theconsolidated financial statements
presentation currency.

The results and financial position of the subsidiaries whose functional currency differs from the presentation
below.2(f)(iii)are translated in accordance with NoteSchemecurrency of the
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(f) (continued)Foreign currency translation

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at
the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such
transactions and from the translations at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities

Statement.Consolidated Incomedenominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the

Non monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the
exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction.

Non monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange
rates at the date when fair value was determined.

(iii) Group entities

Foreign currency exchange differences arising from the translation of foreign entities are recorded in Other
presentationGroup'sComprehensive Income. All entities which have a functional currency different to the

andperiod,end of the reportingcurrency have their assets and liabilities translated at the closing rate at the
income and expenses translated at the average exchange rate.

All resulting exchange differences are recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents

cash and cash equivalentsFlows,Consolidated Statement of CashFor the purpose of presentation in the
includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short term, highly liquid
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are readily
convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and
bank overdrafts.

(h) Receivables

Receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method, less provision for impairment.

Receivables may include interest and trust distributions. Interest and trust distributions are accrued in
2(o).accordance with the policy set out in Note

All receivables, unless otherwise stated, are non-interest bearing, unsecured and generally received within 30
days of being recorded as receivables.

Impairment allowance

Collectability of receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Receivables which are known to be uncollectible
are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. An allowance account (provision for impairment of
receivables) is used when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due
according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that
the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments (more than
30 days overdue) are considered indicators that the receivable is impaired.

The amount of the impairment allowance is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value
of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to short
term receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial.
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(h) (continued)Receivables

The amount of the impairment loss is recognised as an expense in the profit or loss. When a receivable for
which an impairment allowance had been recognised becomes uncollectible in a subsequent period, it is
written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are written
back against the impairment allowance in the profit or loss.

(i) Securities

Securities are recorded at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition. Costs incidental to the
acquisition of securities are recognised in the profit or loss when incurred.

Purchases and sales of securities that require delivery within the time frame generally established by regulation
commits toGroupor convention in the market place are recognised on the trade date, i.e. the date that the

purchase or sell the securities.

Derivative securities

Derivative securities comprise cross currency swap contracts, forward foreign exchange contracts and
warrants.

In accordance with AASB 9, after initial recognition, derivative securities continue to be measured at fair value
as derivatives are managed, and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis.

The fair value of derivative securities is determined by discounting projected cash flows under the derivative
contract to their present value using a pre tax, risk adjusted discount rate. Where applicable, foreign currency
discounted cash flows are translated back to the local currency using the spot foreign exchange rate.

Unrealised gains or losses on derivative securities are recognised through profit or loss and represent:

• period.end of the reportingMovements in the fair value of derivative securities which are held as at the

Unrealised gains or losses on derivative securities which are held as at the end of the reporting period are
calculated as the difference between the fair value at the end of current reporting period end and the fair
value at the end of previous reporting period or the date the derivative securities are acquired.

• Reversal of any life to date unrealised gains or losses as at the previous reporting period in connection
with any derivative securities that have been sold, restructured, settled or terminated in the current
reporting period.

Realised gains or losses on derivative securities are recognised through profit or loss upon the sale,
restructure, settlement or termination of derivative securities and are calculated as the difference between the
settlement amount and the fair value upon initial recognition.

Unlisted securities

Unlisted securities include debt securities and accrued interest and equity securities.
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(i) (continued)Securities

Unlisted debt securities

In accordance with AASB 9, unlisted debt securities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest
method, less any allowance for impairment.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium arising upon the acquisition of
unlisted debt securities.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating
the interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated
future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period
to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group
estimates cash flows considering all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral
part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

Unlisted debt securities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled
or expired.

Unrealised gains or losses are recognised in connection with foreign currency denominated unlisted debt
securities and represent:

• end of the reportingMovements in the carrying value of unlisted debt securities which are held as at the
period.

end of the reporting periodUnrealised gains or losses on unlisted debt securities which are held as at the
are calculated as the difference between the carrying value translated into the functional currency at the
exchange rate at the end of current reporting period end and the exchange rate at the end of previous
reporting period or the date the unlisted debt securities are acquired.

• Reversal of any life to date unrealised gains or losses as at the previous reporting period in connection
with any unlisted debt securities that have been sold, restructured, settled or terminated in the current
reporting period.

Realised gains or losses on unlisted debt securities are recognised through profit or loss upon the sale,
repayment, restructure, cancellation or expiry of unlisted debt securities. Realised gains or losses are
calculated as the difference between the settlement amount and amortised cost.

Unlisted equity securities

In accordance with AASB 9, after initial recognition, unlisted equity securities continue to be measured at fair
value.

The fair value of the I-Med (DCA Group) ordinary shares as at 30 June 2013 was determined by the
Responsible Entity primarily through a capitalisation of earnings approach. These determinations were based
on the best available information at the end of the reporting period. The Responsible Entity reassesses the fair
value of unlisted equity securities as new information becomes available.
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Hastings High Yield Fund
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(i) (continued)Securities

The capitalisation of earnings methodology involves capitalising the earnings of a business at a multiple that
reflects the risks of the business and the stream of income that it generates. The application involves an
estimation of earnings for the business having regard to historical and forecast operating results, non recurring
items of income and expenditure and known factors likely to impact on operating performance. In relation to the
application of an appropriate multiple, considerations will include the market rating of comparable unlisted
equity securities, the extent and nature of competition, the time period of earnings used, the quality of earnings,
growth prospects and relative business risk. Upon disposal there may be potential capital gains tax implications
for the Group or unitholder depending on the structure of any disposal.

The fair value of the Hyne & Son Pty Ltd ordinary shares as at 30 June 2013 reflects the fair value of the
ordinary shares as determined by the Responsible Entity. On 14 December 2012, the fair value of the Hyne &
Son Pty Ltd ordinary shares was determined by an appropriately qualified independent valuer, KPMG
Corporate Finance (KPMG). Further information has been made available to the Responsible Entity since the
14 December 2012 independent valuation date which has resulted in a reassessment of the fair value of the
Hyne & Son Pty Ltd ordinary shares by the Responsible Entity at 30 June 2013.

KPMG has applied a capitalisation of earnings methodology in determining the fair value of Hyne and Son.
KPMG’s earnings based approach estimates a sustainable level of future earnings for a business
(‘maintainable earnings’) and applies an appropriate multiple to those earnings, capitalising them into a value
for the business. The earnings bases to which a multiple is commonly applied include Revenue, earnings
before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA), earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) and profit
after tax (PAT).

With regard to the multiples applied by KPMG in its earnings based valuation, they are generally based on data
from listed companies and recent transactions in a comparable sector, but with appropriate adjustment after
consideration has been given to the specific characteristics of the business being valued. The multiples derived
for comparable quoted companies are generally based on share prices reflective of the trades of small parcels
of shares. As such, they generally reflect multiples based on the prices at which portfolio interests change
hands. That is, there is no premium for control incorporated within such pricing. They may also be impacted by
illiquidity in trading of the particular stock. Accordingly, when valuing a business en bloc (100 percent) KPMG
also references the multiples achieved in recent mergers and acquisitions, where a control premium and
breadth of purchaser interest is reflected.

Unrealised gains or losses on unlisted equity securities are recognised through profit or loss and represent:

• end of the reportingMovements in the fair value of unlisted equity securities which are held as at the
period.

end of the reportingUnrealised gains or losses on unlisted equity securities which are held as at the
calculated as the difference between the fair value at the end of current reporting period end andperiod

the fair value at the end of previous reporting period or the date the unlisted equity securities are acquired.

• Reversal of any life to date unrealised gains or losses as at the previous reporting period in connection
with any unlisted equity securities that have been sold, restructured, settled or terminated in the current
reporting period.

Realised gains or losses on unlisted equity securities are recognised through profit or loss upon the sale,
restructure, settlement or termination of unlisted equity securities and are calculated as the difference between
the settlement amount and the fair value upon initial recognition.
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30 June 2013For the year ended
(continued)

2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(j) Impairment of securities

Unlisted debt securities

assesses at each reporting date whether an unlisted debt security or group of unlisted debtGroupThe
securities classified and measured at amortised cost is impaired. Evidence of impairment may include
indications that the counterparty is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest
or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where
observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as
changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as
the difference between the unlisted debt security's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future
cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred) discounted using the
unlisted debt security’s original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the unlisted debt security is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the
as an “impairmentConsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Incomeamount of the loss is recognised in the

loss”.

Impaired unlisted debt securities, together with the associated allowance, are written off when there is no
if,Grouprealistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the

in a subsequent period, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an
event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or
reduced.

Interest revenue on impaired unlisted securities is recognised using the rate of interest used to discount the
future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

Impairment allowances denominated in foreign currencies are initially translated into the functional currency
using the exchange rates prevailing at the date the impairment allowance is recognised. Foreign exchange
gains and losses resulting from the translation of impairment allowances denominated in foreign currencies at
period end exchange rates are recognised in the profit or loss against the impairment expense/(writeback).

(k) Payables

Payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective
interest method.

Payables include liabilities and accrued expenses owing by the Group which are unpaid at the end of the
reporting period. The distribution amount payable to unitholders as at the reporting date is recognised when
unitholders are presently entitled to the distribution income under the Trust Deed.

All payables, unless otherwise stated, are non-interest bearing, unsecured and generally paid within 30 day
terms.

(l) Borrowings

All borrowings are initially recognised at fair value being the consideration received.

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs and any
discount or premium on settlement.

To the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, fees paid on the
establishment of borrowing facility are deferred and offset against the carrying amount of borrowings. Upon the
draw down of funds from the facility, the fees are amortised over the period of the facility to which they relate.
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30 June 2013For the year ended
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2 (continued)Summary of significant accounting policies

(l) (continued)Borrowings

To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will drawn down, fees paid
on the establishment of borrowing facilities are initially capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and
are subsequently amortised over the period of the facility to which the fees relate.

Other borrowing costs are expensed through profit or loss.

Borrowings are derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.
The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to
another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is
recognised as other income or finance costs.

(m) Financial instruments

are classified as either liabilities or as equity in accordanceGroupDebt and equity instruments issued by the
Financial Instruments:with the substance of the contractual arrangement. In accordance with AASB 132

unitholders interests are defined as "puttable instruments" and therefore classified as liabilitiesPresentation
as net assets attributable to unitholders. AnyConsolidated Statement of Financial Positionand disclosed in the

transaction costs arising on the issue of such financial instruments are recognised as a reduction of the
proceeds received.

(n) Net assets attributable to unitholders

after deductingSchemeNet assets attributable to unitholders comprise the residual interest in the assets of the
its liabilities. It is represented by issued units and undistributed profit/(loss) attributable to unitholders.

are classified as financial liabilities, any amounts paid or payable as well as netSchemeAs units issued by the
Consolidatedasset movements attributable to unitholders are recorded as an expense and presented in the

as 'finance costs attributable to unitholders’.Statement of Comprehensive Income

(o) Income and expense recognition

and theGroupIncome is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
income can be reliably measured.

has aGroupwhen theConsolidated Statement of Comprehensive IncomeExpenses are recognised in the
present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event that can be reliably measured and where

Consolidatedthe expenses do not produce future economic benefits that qualify for recognition in the
Position.Statement of Financial

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before income and expenses are recognised:

Interest income

Interest income is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method, which is the rate that
discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument) to the net
carrying amount of the financial asset.

Dividend and distribution income

Dividend and distribution income is recognised when there is control over the right to receive the dividend or
distribution payment.

Finance costs and borrowing costs

for the recognition and measurement of borrowing costs. Other finance costs and borrowings2(l)Refer to Note
are recognised as an expense when incurred.
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(o) (continued)Income and expense recognition

Responsible Entity fees

8.For further information relating to the Responsible Entity management fees refer to Note

9.For further information relating to the Responsible Entity performance fees refer to Note

to be reimbursed for certain expenses incurred inConstitutionis also entitled under theResponsible EntityThe
Scheme’sThe basis on which the expenses are reimbursed is defined in theScheme.administering the

Constitution.

(p) Distributions

distributes it's distributable (taxable) income, andSchemetheConstitution,Scheme'sIn accordance with the
to unitholders by cash or reinvestment. TheEntity,Responsibleany other amounts determined by the

as finance costsConsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Incomedistributions are recognised in the
attributable to unitholders.

distributableScheme,Where distribution income is determined by reference to the taxable income of the
income includes capital gains arising from the disposal of securities. Unrealised net gains or losses on
securities are transferred to the net assets attributable to unitholders and are not distributable and assessable
until realised. Capital losses are not distributed to unitholders but are retained to be offset against any realised
capital gains.

(q) Income tax

are presently entitled to theunitholdersis not subject to income tax asSchemeUnder current legislation, the
Scheme.income of the

are subject to income tax.GroupCertain entities that are part of the

The income tax expense or revenue for the year is the tax payable or receivable on the current year’s taxable
income based on the applicable income tax for each entity’s jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax
assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at
subsidiaries and associates operate andGroup'sthe end of the reporting period in the countries where the

periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns withResponsible Entitygenerate taxable income. The
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions
where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the
However,statements.consolidated financialtax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the

deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income
tax is also not accounted for if it arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other
than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or
loss or in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and
interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be
controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred
tax asset is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end
of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the
deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is
probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.
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(q) (continued)Income tax

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount
and tax bases of investments in foreign operations where the company is able to control the timing of the
reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable
future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets
and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and
tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends to either settle on a
net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in
other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the
deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each balance sheet date and are recognised to the extent
that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

(r) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Income, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

• where the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation
authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of
the expense item as applicable; and

• receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables
Reduced income tax credits recoverable byPosition.Consolidated Statement of Financialor payables in the

Consolidatedfrom the Australian Taxation Office (ATO) are recognised as receivables in theGroupthe
Position.Statement of Financial

on a gross basis and the GSTConsolidated Statement of Cash FlowsCash flows are included in the
component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable
to, the taxation authority are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the
ATO.

(s) Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief
operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Board of Hastings

for the Scheme and the Group), which makes strategicResponsible Entity(acting in its capacity as the
decisions.

(t) Rounding of amounts

is an entity of the kind referred to in Class Order 98/100 (as amended), issued by the AustralianGroupThe
Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC), relating to the ''rounding off'' of amounts in the consolidated
financial statements. Amounts in the consolidated financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest
thousand dollars in accordance with that Class Order, unless otherwise indicated.
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3 Interest income

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,342 2,291

Unlisted securities 4,513 7,508

Derivative securities 1,274 2,287

Total interest income 7,129 12,086

4 Net gain/(loss) - cash and cash equivalents

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Net gain/(loss) - unrealised 309 (370)

Total net gain/(loss) - cash and cash equivalents 309 (370)

5 Net gain/(loss) - securities

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Net gain/(loss) - unlisted securities

Net gain/(loss) - realised (9,831) (12,263)

Net gain/(loss) - unrealised 8,324 9,020

Total net gain/(loss) - unlisted securities (1,507) (3,243)

Net gain/(loss) - derivative securities

Net gain/(loss) - realised 1,201 4,789

Net gain/(loss) - unrealised (3,683) (6,773)

Total net gain/(loss) - derivative securities (2,482) (1,984)

Total net gain/(loss) - securities (3,989) (5,227)
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6 Net gain/(loss) - other

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Net gain/(loss) - unrealised 29 8

Net gain/(loss) - realised (8) -

Total net gain/(loss) - other 21 8

7 Other income

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Consent fees - 8

Other income - 2

other incomeTotal - 10

8 Responsible Entity management fees

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Responsible Entity management fees 657 985

Total Responsible Entity management fees 657 985

In accordance with the Scheme's Constitution, the Responsible Entity is entitled to a management fee
determined at a rate of 0.75% per annum of the market capitalisation of the Scheme. The fee is calculated
quarterly and payable quarterly in arrears.

9 Responsible Entity performance fees

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Responsible Entity performance fees - -

Total Responsible Entity performance fees - -

The Responsible Entity is entitled to an performance fee in situations where the "Total Unit Holder Return"
exceeds the "Benchmark Return" as defined and calculated in accordance with the Scheme’s Constitution and
the Scheme's PDS dated 14 February 2005.

No performance fee was levied by the Responsible Entity for the year ended 30 June 2013 (2012 - $nil).
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10 Audit fees

Group:the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of theyearDuring the

2013 2012

$ $

(a) Audit services

for:PricewaterhouseCoopers,Amounts paid or payable excluding GST, to

Audit and review of financial statements 53,224 88,802

Audit of compliance plan 10,000 8,481

Total audit services fees 63,224 97,283

(b) Non-audit services

for:PricewaterhouseCoopers,Amounts paid or payable excluding GST, to

Agreed upon procedures - annual report 3,246 3,182

Accounting services 1,603 979

Total non-audit services fees 4,849 4,161

11 Income tax expense/(benefit)

(a) Income tax expense/(benefit)

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Current income tax expense/(benefit) 24 (16)

Total current income tax expense/(benefit) 24 (16)

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense/(benefit) to prima facie tax payable

Profit before income tax 2,365 4,833

30.0%)-(201230.0%tax rate ofAustralianTax at the applicable 710 1,450

Tax effects of amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating
taxable income:

Profit not assessable in the hands of the Scheme (702) (1,381)

Tax base and rate differential - foreign subsidiary 16 (85)

Total current income tax expense/(benefit) 24 (16)
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12 Finance costs

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Borrowing costs - 6

Total finance costs - 6

13 Distributions to unitholders

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Distributions declared and paid 80,652 12,496

Distributions declared and payable 18,656 3,882

Total distributions to unitholders 99,308 16,378

During the year ended 30 June 2013, four distributions were declared by the Group as follows:

• a distribution of $40,197,444 (39.00 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 30 September 2012 was paid on
26 October 2012 (2011 - $4,194,602 (3.75 cents per unit));

• a distribution of $1,803,731 (1.75 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 31 December 2012 was paid on 8
February 2013 (2011 - $4,159,343 (3.75 cents per unit));

• a distribution of $38,651,388 (37.50 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 31 March 2013 was paid on 10
May 2013 (2012 - $4,142,141 (3.75 cents per unit)); and

• a distribution of $18,655,737 (18.10 cents per unit) for the quarter ended 30 June 2013 was paid on 23
August 2013 (2012 - $3,882,038 (3.75 cents per unit)).
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14 Cash and cash equivalents

(a) Reconciliation of operating profit/(loss) before finance costs attributable to unitholders to net cash
inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Operating profit/(loss) before finance costs attributable to uniholders 2,341 4,849

Adjustments for non-cash and non-operating items

Net (gain)/loss - cash and cash equivalents (309) 370

Net (gain)/loss - securities 3,989 5,227

Net gain/(loss) - other (21) (8)

Change in operating related assets and liabilities

(Increase)/decrease in accrued income (148) (2,262)

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (58) (299)

(Increase)/decrease in other assets 2 -

Increase/(decrease) in payables (177) 290

Increase/(decrease) in current tax liabilities 26 (58)

Increase/(decrease) in foreign currency translation reserve (2) (1)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 5,643 8,108

(b) Components of cash and cash equivalents

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Cash at bank 30,089 61,374

Short term deposits 2,024 2,424

Total cash and cash equivalents 32,113 63,798

Cash not available for use

Cash and cash equivalents includes a cash balance of $nil (2012: $2,424,000) held as collateral by the ANZ
bank as required under the ISDA agreement between the Scheme and ANZ as amended on 5 April 2012.

(c) Significant non-cash financing and investing activities

Current year:

There were no significant non-cash financing and investing activities during the year.

Prior year:

Restructure of I-Med (DCA Group)
The I-Med (DCA Group) restructure was completed on 1 November 2011. Prior to the restructure the Group
held a junior facility loan in DCA. In consideration for co-operation in the restructure of DCA the Group received
the following consideration:
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14 (continued)Cash and cash equivalents

(c) (continued)Significant non-cash financing and investing activities

• Senior debt - Facility D issued by CAID Holdings II Pty Limited;
• Ordinary shares issued by I-Med Holdings; and
• Warrants issued by I-Med Holdings.

The fair value of the I-Med senior debt, ordinary shares and warrants were assessed as follows at their date of
issue.

$'000

Senior debt - Facility D 1,652
Ordinary shares 825
Warrants -
Total I-Med 2,477

A realised gain of $181 was recognised in connection with the DCA junior facility loan as a consequence of the
I-Med (DCA Group) restructure.

15 Receivables

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Income receivable 395 888

Receivable - other 43 42

Total receivables 438 930

None of the receivables are impaired or past due but not impaired.
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16 Securities

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Securities

Unlisted securities 40,387 87,279

Derivative securities (3,141) 691

Total securities 37,246 87,970

Unlisted securities comprise the following holdings:

Unlisted debt securites

Arqiva - 16,489

Heathrow (formerly BAA) - 11,824

Cory Environmental 12,575 11,289

I-Med 1,380 1,652

EnviroWaste - 17,452

Maher Terminals 21,666 19,646

Total unlisted debt securities 35,621 78,352

Unlisted equity securities

I-Med 825 825

Hyne & Son - refer (a) 3,941 8,102

Total unlisted equity securities 4,766 8,927

Total unlisted securities 40,387 87,279

Derivative securities comprise the following holdings:

Cross currency swaps (2,484) 505

Foreign currency forward contracts (657) 186

I-Med warrants - -

Total derivative securities (3,141) 691

23.For further details in relation to derivative securities refer to Note

(a) Unlisted Equity Security Revaluations

Current Year:

On 14 December 2012, the Hyne & Son ordinary shares were revalued from $8,102,000 ($77.10 per share) to
$5,496,000 ($52.30 per share), resulting in an unrealised loss of $2,606,000. The fair value change reflected
the fair value of the ordinary shares as determined by an appropriately qualified independent valuer, KPMG
Corporate Finance (KPMG) as at 14 December 2012.

On 30 June 2013, the Hyne & Son ordinary shares were revalued from $5,496,000 ($52.30 per share) to
$3,941,000 ($37.50 per share), resulting in an additional unrealised loss of $1,555,000. The fair value change
reflects the fair value of the ordinary shares as determined by the Responsible Entity at 30 June 2013. This
determination was based on a purchase offer received from the Hyne & Son Ltd Board for a portion of the
ordinary shares held by the Group.
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16 (continued)Securities

(a) (continued)Unlisted Equity Security Revaluations

Prior Year:

On 30 November 2011 the Hyne & Son ordinary shares were revalued from $14,292,000 ($136.00 per share)
to $8,102,000 ($77.10 per share), resulting in an unrealised loss of $6,190,000.

17 Other assets

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Prepayments - 2

Total other assets - 2

18 Payables

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Payables - Responsible Entity 101 249

Payables - other 45 60

Accrued expenses 53 75

Distribution payable 18,656 3,882

Total payables 18,855 4,266

19 Current tax liabilities

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Current tax liabilities 80 48

Total current tax liabilities 80 48

20 Deferred tax liabilities

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Deferred tax liabilities - -

Total deferred tax liabilities - -
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21 Net assets attributable to unitholders

were as follows:yearduring theunitholdersMovements in the number of units and net assets attributable to

(a) Issued Units

2013 2012 2013 2012

No.'000 No.'000 $'000 $'000

Opening balance 103,470 112,044 201,219 211,980

On market unit buy-backs (400) (2,122) (505) (2,488)

Off market unit buy-backs - (6,452) - (8,046)

Buy-back transaction costs - - (12) (227)

Closing balance 103,070 103,470 200,702 201,219

On market unit buy-backs

On 29 August 2011 the Responsible Entity of the Scheme announced the Scheme would conduct an on market
buy back of up to 10% of the Scheme's units which may continue for up to 12 months from 29 August 2011
unless the maximum number of units are bought back or the Responsible Entity decides to cease the buy-back
earlier. Units are only bought back when it is deemed accretive to earnings and net tangible asset backing per
unit.

The on market buy back commenced on 13 September 2011 and was closed on 24 February 2012. The on
market buy-back recommenced on 18 May 2012 and was closed on 9 August 2012.

Off market unit buy-backs

On 23 April 2012 the Scheme successfully completed an off-market buy-back. Under the buy-back, the
Scheme bought back approximately 6.5 million units at a buy back price of $1.247 returning approximately $8.0
million to unitholders. The buy-back price represented a 4.8 percent premium to the Scheme's closing price on
the ASX as at 20 April 2012.

(b) Terms and conditions

Each issued unit confers upon the unitholder an equal interest in the Group and is of equal value. A unit does
not confer any interest in any particular asset or investment held by the Group. Unitholders have various rights
under the Constitution, including the right to:

• receive income distributions;

• attend and vote at meetings of unitholders; and

• participate in the termination and winding up of the Scheme.

The rights, obligations and restrictions attached to each unit are identical in all respects.
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21 (continued)Net assets attributable to unitholders

(c) Foreign currency translation reserve

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Opening balance 80 41

for the yearMovement (40) 39

Closing balance 40 80

(d) Undistributed profit/(loss) attributable to unitholders

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Opening balance (52,913) (41,384)

Operating profit/(loss) after income tax and before finance costs attributable
to unitholders 2,341 4,849

Distributions to unitholders (99,308) (16,378)

Closing balance (149,880) (52,913)

22 Segment information

(a) Operating segments

Operating segments are based on the reports reviewed by the Hastings Board (acting in its capacity as the
of the Scheme and the Group) that are, in conjunction with the input and guidance of theResponsible Entity

Chief Operating Officer of the Scheme and the Group, used to make strategic decisions for the Group. The
operating segment is aligned with the investment objectives and guidelines set out in the Scheme's PDS and in

Constitution.accordance with the provisions of the Scheme's

The Group has one reportable operating segment being the investment in unlisted debt securities.
takes a broad portfolio construction approach to its investment and divestmentResponsible EntityThe

activities of securities and to the management of the Group. Accordingly, all operating decisions are based
upon analysis of the Group as one operating segment.

The reportable operating segment's income consists of interest income, participation fees, consent fees and
gains and losses from movements in the value of investments, cash, receivables and borrowings.

The segment information reported to the Hastings Board is consistent with the Australian Accounting
statements.consolidated financialStandards and therefore consistent with the information included within the
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23 Derivative financial instruments

Cross currency swaps contracts

exposure to foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk arising from its listed and unlisted interest bearingGroup’sCross currency swap contracts are used to reduce the
security holdings that are denominated in a foreign currency. The terms of the cross currency swap contracts closely match the terms of the underlying listed and unlisted
securities that are denominated in a foreign currency.

Details relating to cross currency swap contracts, including their fair values, at the end of the reporting period are set out below:

Related debt
security

Counter
party

Contract
date

Maturity
date

Foreign
currency

Foreign
currency
principal
payable

AUD principal
receivable

Floating interest rate
payable

Floating interest rate
receivable

Fair value

2013 2012 2013 2012 %p.a. %p.a. 2013 2012
'000 '000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Arqiva Westpac 30-Sep-10 31-Dec-12 GBP n/a 10,715 n/a 17,917 GBP-LIBOR-BBA + 4.75% AUD-BBR-BBSW + 5.05% n/a 1,557
EnviroWaste ANZ 23-Sep-10 30-Sep-13 (1) NZD n/a 22,259 n/a 17,129 NZD-BBR-FRA + 3.43% AUD-BBR-BBSW + 2.96% n/a (427)
Maher Terminals Westpac 31-Oct-11 30-Sep-13 USD 20,000 20,000 19,175 19,175 USD-LIBOR-BBA + 4.25% AUD-BBR-BBSW + 4.96% (2,484) (376)
BAA ANZ 10-Feb-12 10-Aug-15 (2) GBP n/a 7,500 n/a 11,046 GBP-LIBOR-BBA + 6.89% AUD-BBR-BBSW + 7.65% n/a (249)

(2,484) 505

(1) The Envirowaste cross currency swap was terminated in advance of its scheduled maturity of 30 September 2013.

(2) The BAA cross currency swap was terminated in advance of its scheduled maturity of 10 August 2015.
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23 (continued)Derivative financial instruments

Forward foreign exchange contracts

exposure to foreign exchange risk arising from its unlisted securities that are denominated in a foreignGroup’sForward foreign exchange contracts are used to reduce the
currency.

Details relating to forward foreign exchange contracts, including their fair values, at the end of the reporting period are set out below:

Related debt security Counterparty
Contract

Date
Value
Date

Foreign
currency

Buy
AUD

Forward
exchange

rate

Sell
Foreign

Currency
Fair value

2013 2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cory Environmental WBC 06-Dec-11 06-Jul-12 GBP 11,575 0.6420 7,431 n/a 186
Cory Environmental WBC 04-Jun-13 06-Dec-13 GBP 12,363 0.6320 7,814 (657) n/a

(657) 186
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23 (continued)Derivative financial instruments

Warrants

Issuer Counter party Warrent Type
Premium

Paid
Exercise Period

Warrents
Issued

No.
Expiry Date Fair value

2013 2012
$'000 $'000

I-Med Holdings (DCA Group) Hastings High Yield Fund Issued warrants Nil Refer below 1 Refer below - -
- -

On 1 December 2011, in accordance with the DCA Group Recapitalisation Implementation Deed, the Group was issued with a DCA Group warrant in part consideration for
14(c).its existing investment in the DCA junior term loan facility, for further details refer Note

In accordance with the Warrant Deed, a warrant exercise event is defined as being:

(1) an IPO;
(2) a trade sale; or
(3) a Scheme of Arrangement or a Takeover Bid.

On the warrant exercise date the Issuer will be required to issue Warrant Shares in accordance with a formula set out in the Warrant Deed, or alternatively determine the
cash amount payable to the Group in lieu of Warrant Shares, calculated as the Group's proportion of 10% of the Enterprise Value less the Monetary Threshold, the Monetary
Threshold being $500m.

The warrant does not entitle the Group to any rights associated with being an I-Med Holdings ordinary equity holder.

Refer to Note 2(i) for further details with respect to the determination of the fair value of the I-Med Holdings warrants.

An overview of the risk exposures relating to derivatives is included in Note 24.
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24 Financial risk management

principal financial instruments, other than derivatives, comprise cash and short-term deposits andGroup'sThe
investments in listed and unlisted debt securities and unlisted equity securities. The main purpose of these

has variousGroupfinancial instruments is to generate a return on the investment made by unitholders. The
other financial instruments such as receivables and payables, which arise directly from its operations.

does not enter into or trade financial instruments for speculative purposes.GroupThe

financial instruments are credit risk, interest rate risk, foreign currencyGroup'sThe main risks arising from the
risk, security price risk, and liquidity risk. The Responsible Entity reviews and agrees on policies for managing
each of these risks on a regular basis.

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when they fall due and
will incur a financial loss.Groupthe

unlisted debtGroup'sis exposed arises from theGroupThe main concentration of credit risk to which the
is also exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative securities, cash and cashGroupsecurities. The

equivalents and other receivables.

and may be broken down in two main categories:GroupCredit risk is one of the major risks faced by the

• has invested, are unable to satisfy theirGroupthe risk that issuers of debt securities in which the
obligations under these securities; and

• deteriorates.Groupthe risk that the credit quality of securities held by the

include the payment of scheduled interest or dividends and theGroupObligations under securities held by the
repayment or conversion of the loans or hybrid securities at maturity. Should an issuer fail to make these
payments or meet its obligation, this may ultimately lead to a reduction in yield and a loss of capital for
unitholders.

could occur even though the debt security isGroupA decline in the credit quality of a security held by the
meeting its obligations. This could result in a loss of capital in the event that the debt security was sold prior to
its maturity and at a discount to its redemption price.

manages credit risk by a thorough due diligence process and careful selection of listed and unlistedGroupThe
debt securities. Current derivative contracts and cash transactions are exposed to financial institutions with a
long term credit rating of at least AA- (or its equivalent) from Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s.

Once a listed or unlisted security is acquired, Hastings maintains an active process of monitoring that security
widerGroup’sin order to ensure it continues to perform in line with expectations and continues to meet the

portfolio requirements. Hastings maintains an active dialogue with issuers and receives regular reporting on
performance. The reporting typically includes the provision of compliance certificates, management accounts
and annual reports. Updates on each security are conveyed in annual reports to unitholders.

In addition, Hastings carries out a semi annual credit review process on each security which is presented to the
Hastings Infrastructure Debt Investment Committee. The Hastings Infrastructure Debt team is responsible for
preparing the models for the valuation analysis that is submitted to the Investment Committee. The credit

portfolio of securities, whichGroup’sreviews and valuations comprise of detailed commentary on the
2(j).incorporates impairment testing. For further details on impairment testing refer to Note
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Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument's value or its cash flows may fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates. Financial instruments whose cash flows are determined by variable interest
rates include cash equivalents, unlisted securities and interest bearing borrowings.

unlisted securities may be based on a fixed margin above a floating rate ofGroup’sThe returns from the
interest, or alternatively based on a fixed rate of interest. A change in the level of interest rates could affect the

investment portfolio compared to other investment funds.Group'sattractiveness of the

investment portfolio is invested in debt securities which generate a floating rate ofGroup’sThe majority of the
interest.

may choose to use interest rate derivatives to swap a fixed rate exposure to aGroupWhere appropriate, the
margin above a floating rate.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that a financial instrument's value or the value of its cash flows may fluctuate
as a result of change in foreign currency rates.

holds financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, unlisted securities and derivativeGroupThe
securities denominated in currencies other than the Australian Dollar.

is therefore exposed to movements in the Australian Dollar/relevant foreign currency rate.GroupThe

foreign currency risk management policy is to utilise derivative securities to fully hedge theGroup'sThe
principal and interest components of all foreign currency investments. Foreign currency investments are
hedged to Australian Dollars in relation to anticipated cash flow profiles to minimise exposure to movements in
foreign currency and foreign interest rates.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that a financial instrument's value may fluctuate as a result of changes in its price.

is exposed to price risk arising from movements in its unlisted equity security prices.GroupThe

mitigates price risk by a thorough review process. Unlisted equity securities are monitoredGroupThe
throughout the year via management reporting and discussions with the underlying investee company.
Hastings reviews all these factors on an ongoing basis and formally each six months through the Hastings
impairment review process.

does not hedge these short term fluctuations.GroupDue to its long term investment horizon, the

Liquidity risk

may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle itsGroupLiquidity risk is the risk that the
obligations in full as and when they fall due or can only do so in forms that are materially disadvantageous.

invests predominantly in unlisted and unrated debt securities which are not listed on an exchangeGroupThe
or frequently traded and should therefore be considered illiquid.

actively monitors cash and cash equivalents balances and forecastsGroupTo manage liquidity risk, the
operational cash flows and liabilities on a regular basis.

23.All financial liabilities are due within 12 months other than derivative securities as disclosed in Note
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(a) Summarised sensitivity analysis

material financial assets and financial liabilities toGroup’sThe following table summarises the sensitivity of the
interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk after allowing for the impact of effective hedging arrangements.

The effect of a +/- 1% shift in interest rates has been selected for interest rate sensitivity as it represents the
approximate historical 12 month movement in the yield of the six month Australian bank bill rate. The interest
rate sensitivity for floating rate instruments assumes expected cash flows to be received will fluctuate with
interest rate movements. The interest rate sensitivity for fixed rate instruments assumes that the value of the
security fluctuates with external interest rate changes.

The impact of a +/- 10% movement in foreign exchange rates has been selected for foreign currency
sensitivity. In the current financial year, the Australian Dollar (AUD) depreciated 7.11% against the British
Pound Sterling (GBP), 7.13% against the New Zealand Dollar (NZD) and 9.32% against the US Dollar (USD).

A sensitivity of 10% was selected as it represents the foreign exchange movement over a 12 month period in
view of the longer term historical volatility.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1.0% +1.0% -10.0% +10.0%

2013

Carrying
Value
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 32,113 (321) 321 180 (147)
Receivables 438 - - - -
Securities 37,246 (342) 342 2,373 (1,941)

Financial liabilities:
Payables 18,855 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 88,652 (663) 663 2,553 (2,088)

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1.0% +1.0% -10.0% +10.0%

2012

Carrying
Value
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Profit/(loss)
$'000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 63,798 (638) 638 173 (141)
Receivables 930 (4) 4 48 (39)
Securities 87,970 (787) 787 (1,794) 1,468

Financial liabilities:
Payables 4,266 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 156,964 (1,429) 1,429 (1,573) 1,288
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24 (continued)Financial risk management

(b) Credit risk

is exposed to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents, receivables, unlisted debt securities andGroupThe
derivative securities.

maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period, excluding the value of anyGroup'sThe
Consolidatedcollateral or other security, is the carrying amount of these financial assets, as disclosed in the

statements.consolidated financialand notes to theStatement of Financial Position

debt securities are generally unrated and not listed on an exchange. The internal assessment ofGroup’sThe
is sub-investment grade. Sub-investmentGroupthe overall credit quality of the debt securities held by the

grade is commonly referred to where the security has a credit rating below BBB- on Standard & Poor’s credit
rating scale.

All financial assets that are past due are impaired at the end of the reporting period.

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group has cash and cash equivalents and unlisted securities denominated in GBP, NZD and USD. As a
result, the Group's Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income can be significantly affected by movements in the respective GBP/AUD, NZD/AUD and
USD/AUD foreign exchange rates.

All foreign currency unlisted securities are hedged to AUD to minimise exposure to movements in foreign
currency and interest rates in accordance with the Group's investment strategy.

The details of derivative securities held by the Group in respect of unlisted securities denominated in foreign
23.currencies are disclosed at Note
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24 (continued)Financial risk management

(c) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

foreign exchange exposures:Group’sThe following table summarises the

Exposures: EUR Exposures: GBP Exposures: NZD Exposures: USD

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - 1,326 1,108 - 182 292 265
Receivables - 11 - 483 - 261 - -
Unlisted securities - - 12,575 39,603 - 17,452 21,665 19,645

- 11 13,901 41,194 - 17,895 21,957 19,910

Financial liabilities
Derivative securities - principal payable - - 13,021 39,481 - 17,449 21,660 19,642
Derivative securities - interest payable - - - 370 - 3 5 3

- - 13,021 39,851 - 17,452 21,665 19,645

Net exposure - 11 880 1,343 - 443 292 265
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(d) Liquidity risk

financial liabilities are due within 12 months, except for the following financial liabilities for which the contractual undiscounted cash flows are:Group’sAll the

Less than 1 year
Between 1 and 2

years
Between 2 and 5

years
Totals

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Derivative securities
Outflow (foreign currency principal payable) (34,681) (27,801) - (37,090) - (11,491) (34,681) (76,382)
Inflow (Australian dollar principal receivable) 31,539 29,492 - 36,771 - 11,046 31,539 77,309

(3,142) 1,691 - (319) - (445) (3,142) 927
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(e) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of financial instruments and the methods and assumptions that are used to determine the fair
values of financial instruments are summarised below.

Cash, cash equivalents and short term investments

Carrying amounts approximate fair values because of their short term to maturity.

Receivables and payables

Carrying amounts approximate fair values because of their short term to settlement.

Unlisted securities

Unlisted debt securities

Unlisted debt securities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less any
allowance for impairment.

The carrying amount of unlisted debt securities approximates their fair values.

2(i).Further details are provided in Note

Unlisted equity securities

Unlisted equity securities are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

2(i).Further details are provided in Note

Derivative securities

Derivative securities are measured at fair value through the profit or loss.

2(i).Further details are provided in Note

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss

requires financial instruments measured at fair value to be classifiedFinancial Instruments: DisclosureAASB 7
in the following fair value hierarchy:

(a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

(b) inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2); and

(c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level
3).

are its unlisted equity and30 June 2013carries at fair value atGroupThe financial instruments that the
derivative securities.

The fair value of derivative securities is determined using valution techniques. The process by which the fair
2(i).values of derivative securities is determined is outlined in Note
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Derivative securities are included in Level 2 on the basis that the spot and forward interest rates and foreign
exchange rates utilised to value these instruments are observable directly or indirectly.

Unlisted equity securities are included in Level 3 as there are no active markets for these securities. The
2(i).process by which the fair value of unlisted equity securities is determined is outlined in Note

assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value:Group'sThe following table presents the

2013

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss:

Securities - (3,141) 4,766 1,625

Total - (3,141) 4,766 1,625

2012
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financials assets

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss:

Securities - 691 8,927 9,618

Total - 691 8,927 9,618
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The following tables present the movements in Level 3 instruments for the year:

2013

Unlisted
equity

securities
Total

securities

$'000 $'000

Opening balance 8,927 8,927

Net gain/(loss) recognised in profit or loss (4,161) (4,161)

Closing balance 4,766 4,766

Total gain/(loss) for the year included in the statement of comprehensive
income for financial assets and liabilities held at the end of the year (4,161) (4,161)

2012
Unlisted

equity
securities

Total
securities

$'000 $'000

Opening balance 14,292 14,292

Restructure - I-Med (DCA Group) 825 825

Net gain/(loss) recognised in profit or loss (6,190) (6,190)

Closing balance 8,927 8,927

Total gain/(loss) for the year included in the statement of comprehensive
income for financial assets and liabilities held at the end of the year (6,190) (6,190)
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Responsible entity

Limited.Hastings Funds ManagementisHastings High Yield FundofResponsible EntityThe

is Hastings Management Pty Limited.Hastings Funds Management LimitedThe immediate parent entity of

The ultimate parent entitiy of Hastings Management Pty Limited is Westpac Banking Corporation (Westpac).

and its related entities during the year are detailedResponsible EntityTransactions between the Group and the
below:

• Responsible Entity management fee expense: $656,654 (2012 - $984,701)

• Responsible Entity performance fee expense: $nil (2012 - $nil)

• Reimbursement of expenses paid to the Responsible Entity: $65,579 (2012 - $167,893)

• Interest income - cash and cash equivalents - Westpac: $1,107,809 (2012 - $2,276,741)

• Interest income - derivative securities - Westpac: $2,815,086 (2012 - $2,977,095)

• Interest expense - derivative securities - Westpac: $1,603,354 (2012 - $1,602,861)

• Bank fees - Westpac: $6,797 (2012 - $7,227)

• Borrowing costs - Westpac: $nil (2012 - $5,616)

• Distributions declared - Westpac: $4,508,796 (2012 - $722,090)

For further details in relation to management fees and performance fees refer to Notes 8 and 9.

and its related entities at year end are detailed below:Responsible EntityBalances outstanding with the

• Cash and cash equivalents - Westpac: $29,490,794 (2012 - $60,989,267)

• Responsible Entity management fees payable: $100,599 (2012 - $248,802)

• Responsible Entity expense reimbursement payable: $nil (2012 - $nil)

• Interest receivable - derivative securities - Westpac: $397,692 (2012 - $872,452)

• Interest payable - derivative securities - Westpac : $256,396 (2012 - $475,874)

• Distributions payable - Westpac: $860,290 (2012 - $173,607)

23.For details of derivative securities in place with Westpac refer to Note

All transactions with related parties were conducted under commercial terms and conditions.
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Related party unitholdings

Hastings and its related entities, including other schemes managed by Hastings, held the following units in the
Scheme:

2013

Number of
units held

opening

Number of
units

acquired

Number of
units

disposed

Number of
units held

closing

Interest
held

closing
Unitholder (Units) (Units) (Units) (Units) (%)

Other Westpac group entities 4,629,524 1,501,249 (1,377,630) 4,752,984 4.611
4,629,524 1,501,249 (1,377,630) 4,752,984 4.611

2012

Number of
units held

opening

Number of
units

acquired

Number of
units

disposed

Number of
units held

closing

Interest
held

closing
Unitholder (Units) (Units) (Units) (Units) (%)

Westpac 633,586 - (633,586) - -
Other Westpac group entities 4,912,109 94,075 (376,660) 4,629,524 4.474

5,545,695 94,075 (1,010,246) 4,629,524 4.474

Key management personnel

(a) Directors

atHastings Funds Management LimitedofdirectorswerewhopersonsKey management personnel includes
as follows:financial yearany time during the the

(Chairman)Alan Cameron
Andrew Day
James Evans
William Forde
Stephen Gibbs
James McDonald
Victoria Poole

(b) Other key management personnel

The following persons also had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities
of the Group, directly or indirectly during the financial year:

Name Position Employer
Ross Pritchard Chief Operating Officer - Hastings High Yield Fund Hastings Management Pty Limited
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(b) (continued)Other key management personnel

Key management personnel unitholdings

as follows:SchemeThe following key management personnel held units in the

2013

Unitholder No. of
units held

opening

No. of
units

acquired

No. of
units

disposed

No. of
units held

closing
Interest

held

(Units) (Units) (Units) (Units) (%)

William Forde 35,000 - - 35,000 0.034

James McDonald 100,000 - - 100,000 0.097

2012

Unitholder No. of units
held

opening
No. of units

acquired
No. of units

disposed

No. of units
held

closing
Interest

held

(Units) (Units) (Units) (Units) (%)

William Forde 35,000 - - 35,000 0.034

Alan Freer (1) 20,000 - - 20,000 0.019

James McDonald 100,000 - - 100,000 0.097

(1) Represents number of units held up until the date of retirement as director, being 18 October 2011.

Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel are paid by Hastings Funds Management Limited or its immediate parent entity,
Hastings Management Pty Limited. Payments made from the Group to Hastings do not include any amounts
attributable to the compensation of key management personnel.

No units were granted to key management personnel during the year as compensation.
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26 Parent entity financial information

(a) Summary financial information

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Statement of Financial Position

Total assets 69,865 153,067

Total liabilities 18,809 4,525

Net assets attributable to unitholders - liability:

Issued units 200,702 201,219

Undistributed profit/(loss) attributable to unitholders (149,646) (52,677)

51,056 148,542

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Operating profit/(loss) before finance costs attributable to unitholders 2,339 4,605

Profit for the year - -

Total comprehensive income for the year - -

(b) Contingent assets and liabilities and commitments

2013

Letter of Financial Support Issued to Subsidiary

The Scheme has issued a letter of financial support dated 29 August 2013 to its subsidiary entity, HHY
International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd, undertaking that for so long as the HHY International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd is a
wholly owned subsidiary of the Scheme, it intends to financially support HHY International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd to
the extent of any shortfall in shareholders’ equity resulting from a decrease in the carrying amount of unlisted
securities from time to time.

There were no other outstanding contingent assets or liabilities or commitments as at 30 June 2013.

2012

Letter of Financial Support Issued to Subsidiary

The Scheme has issued a letter of financial support dated 31 August 2012 to its subsidiary entity, HHY
International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd, undertaking that for so long as the HHY International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd is a
wholly owned subsidiary of the Scheme, it intends to financially support HHY International Holdings 1 Pty Ltd to
the extent of any shortfall in shareholders’ equity resulting from a decrease in the carrying amount of unlisted
securities from time to time.

There were no other outstanding contingent assets or liabilities or commitments as at 30 June 2012.
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27 Earnings per unit

Earnings per unit

The earnings per unit calculation that is performed in accordance with AASB 133 Earnings per Share results in
earnings per unit of nil cents as AASB 133 refers to equity, whilst issued units are classified as debt.

The directors believe it is useful to calculate and disclose earnings per unit based on operating profit/(loss)
after income tax and before finance costs attributable to unitholders for the year.

Basic operating profit/(loss) after income tax and before costs attributable to unitholders per unit is calculated
as operating profit/(loss) after income tax and before finance costs attributable to unitholders for the year,
divided by the weighted average number of ordinary units on issue, adjusted for any bonus element.

Diluted operating profit/(loss) after income tax and before costs attributable to unitholders per unit is not
materially difference from basic operating profit/(loss) after income tax and before costs attributable to
unitholders per unit.

2013 2012

Basic operating profit/(loss) after income tax and before costs attributable to
unitholders per unit (cents per unit)

2.27 4.41

Earnings used in calculating basic operating profit/(loss) after income tax and
before costs attributable to unitholders per unit ($'000)

2,341 4,849

Weighted average number of units on issue ('000) 103,109 109,962

28 Contingent assets and liabilities and commitments

2012.30 Juneand30 June 2013There are no outstanding contingent assets, liabilities or commitments as at

29 Events occurring after the end of the reporting period

On the 15 August 2013 the Group sold its investment holdings in I-Med, consisting of the Senior Facility D,
ordinary shares and warrant. The Group received total sales proceeds of $2,192,000 upon the sale of its
$2,182,000 investment, resulting in a realised asset gain of $10,000.

No other significant events have occurred since the end of the reporting period which would impact on the
30 Juneas atConsolidated Statement of Financial Positiondisclosed in theSchemefinancial position of the

on that date.year endedfor theSchemeor on the results and cash flows of the2013
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Directors' Declaration

Entity:Responsibleof thedirectorsIn the opinion of the

(a) are in accordance with the49to6pagesand notes set out onconsolidated financial statementsthe
including:2001,Corporations Act

(i) complying with Accounting Standards (including interpretations) and other mandatory
and are in accordanceCorporations Regulations 2001professional reporting requirements, the

andConstitution;with the Scheme's

(ii) 30 June 2013financial position as atScheme'sconsolidatedgiving a true and fair view of the
ended on that date, andfinancial yearand of its performance for the

(b) will be able to pay its debts as and when theySchemethere are reasonable grounds to believe that the
become due and payable, and

comply with International Financial Reportingconsolidated financial statementsconfirms that the2(a)Note
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

This declaration has been made after receiving the declarations requested to be made to the directors in
2001.Corporations Actaccordance with section 295A of the

directors.This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the

Alan Cameron
Chairman
29 August 2013
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Freshwater Place, 2 Southbank Boulevard, SOUTHBANK VIC 3006, GPO Box 1331, MELBOURNE VIC 3001
T: 61 3 8603 1000, F: 61 3 8603 1999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Independent auditor’s report to the members of
Hastings High Yield Fund

Report on the Financial Report
We have audited the accompanying financial report of Hastings High Yield Fund (the scheme), which
comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013, and the statement of
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended
on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies, other explanatory notes and the directors’
declaration for Hastings High Yield Fund (the consolidated entity). The consolidated entity comprises
the scheme and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the financial
year.

Directors’ responsibility for the Financial Report
The directors of Hastings Funds Management Limited as the Responsible Entity for the scheme are
responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In Note 2, the directors also state, in accordance
with Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, that the financial
statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing Standards require that we
comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

Our procedures include reading the other information in the Annual Report to determine whether it
contains any material inconsistencies with the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Independence
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations
Act 2001.



Auditor’s opinion
In our opinion:

(a) the financial report of Hastings High Yield Fund is in accordance with the Corporations Act
2001, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June
2013 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian
Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(b) the financial report and notes also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards
as disclosed in Note 2.

Matters relating to the electronic presentation of the audited Financial
Report
This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of Hastings High Yield Fund for the year ended 30
June 2013 included on Hastings Funds Management Limited’s (the Responsible Entity for Hastings
High Yield Fund) web site. The directors of Hastings Funds Management Limited (HFML) are
responsible for the integrity of the HFML web site. We have not been engaged to report on the
integrity of this web site. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report named above. It does
not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from the
financial report. If users of this report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from electronic
data communications they are advised to refer to the hard copy of the audited financial report to
confirm the information included in the audited financial report presented on this web site.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Simon Gray Melbourne
Partner 29 August 2013



Hastings High Yield Fund 
Appendix 4E 
Report for the year ended June 2013 

D.  Independent auditor’s report 

The financial report has been audited and the report is attached. Refer to Section C. 
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